

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 21-0098

KENDALL J. MEADE,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff

vs.

PETER S. CHRISTIE, STEPHEN A. CRANE, JONATHAN R.
FLETCHER, and GRETCHEN H. TEGELER,
Defendants.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE LAWRENCE P. MCLELLAN, PRESIDING

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Michael W. Thrall, AT0007975
Mark C. Dickinson, AT0001997
Lynn C. Herndon, AT10014047
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.
700 Walnut, Suite 1600
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 283-3100
Facsimile: (515) 283-8045
E-mail: mwt@nyemaster.com
mcd@nyemaster.com
lherndon@nyemaster.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR INDEPENDENT
DIRECTOR DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	10
ROUTING STATEMENT	16
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	17
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	20
ARGUMENT	27
I. Meade’s Claims Are Derivative and Should Have Been Dismissed.....	30
A. Error Preservation	30
B. Standard of Review	30
C. Iowa Law Requires Directors to Maintain Direct Fiduciary Duties Solely to the Corporation, Not Its Shareholders.....	31
1. Iowa’s Constituency Statute confirms that director duties are limited to the corporation in the merger context.	37
2. Courts in other states with similar director-duty and constituency statutes conclude shareholder claims like Meade’s are derivative.....	41
3. Iowa law strongly protects the corporate form, especially for publicly-traded companies.	44
4. Meade’s claims fit squarely within the <i>Cunningham</i> standard and are derivative under the director-duty and constituency statutes.	48
D. <i>Cunningham</i> ’s “special injury” exception does not negate this result.	50
II. The District Court Erred in Not Dismissing Meade’s Claims under the Director Shield Statute.	55

A.	Error Preservation	55
B.	Standard of Review	55
1.	The current standard of review	55
2.	The standard of review for a motion to dismiss ruling should be a plausibility standard for claims potentially protected by the Director Shield Statute.....	55
C.	The Evolution of Director Shield Statute Protection	61
D.	To Overcome the Director Shield Statute, a Shareholder Must Affirmatively Plead Facts Supporting a Specific Intent by the Director to Harm the Corporation.....	64
E.	The District Court Applied the Wrong Standard to Meade’s Allegations About a Director Shield Exception.	65
	CONCLUSION.....	74
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	75
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	76
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agostino v. Hicks</i> , No. Civ. A. 20020–NC, 2004 WL 443987 (Del.Ch. March 11, 2004)	10, 53
<i>Ahrens v. Ahrens Agric. Indus. Co.</i> , No. 14–0564, 2015 WL 2089372 (Iowa Ct. App. May 6, 2015)	10, 52
<i>Baur v. Baur Farms, Inc.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2013)	10, 33
<i>Baxter v. Syntroleum</i> , CJ-2013-5807 (Tulsa Cty. Okla. Dist. Jan. 14, 2016).....	10, 44
<i>Chur v. The Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 458 P.3d 336 (Nev. 2020)	13, 68
<i>City of Riviera Beach Gen. Employees Ret. Sys. v. Mylan N.V.</i> , No. 2:15-CV-821, 2016 WL 4367549 (W.D. Pa. May 10, 2016), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 2:15-CV-821, 2016 WL 4275822 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 12, 2016)	10, 43-44
<i>Cunningham v. Kartridg Pak Co.</i> , 332 N.W.2d 881 (Iowa 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Data Key Partners v. Permira Advisers LLC</i> , 849 N.W.2d 693 (Wis. 2014).....	13, 60
<i>DCG & T ex rel. Battaglia/Ira v. Knight</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 579 (E.D. Va. 2014).....	10, 44
<i>Engstrand v. W. Des Moines State Bank</i> , 516 N.W.2d 797 (Iowa 1994).....	10, 34-35, 46, 48
<i>Ezzone v. Riccardi</i> , 525 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gagliardi v. TriFoods Int’l, Inc.</i> , 683 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 1996).....	14, 60
<i>Grace Bros. v. Farley Indus.</i> , 450 S.E.2d 814 (Ga. 1994)	53
<i>Gusinsky v. Flanders Corp.</i> , 2013 NCBC 46, 2013 WL 5435788 (N.C. Super. Sept. 25, 2013)	44
<i>Hawkeye Foodservice Distrib., Inc. v. Iowa Educators Corp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2012).....	14, 60

<i>In Re American Cap., Ltd. S’holder Litig., Case No. 422598-V (Md. Cir. Ct., Mont. Cty., Feb. 22, 2018)</i>	14, 58
<i>In re Estate of Kneeb, 70 N.W.2d 539 (Iowa 1955)</i>	14, 65
<i>In re Parametric Sound Corp. S’holders Litig., Case No. A-13-686890-B (Nev. 8th Jud. Dist., Clark Cty., filed Aug. 13, 2013)</i> .	14, 58
<i>In re Walgreen Co. S’holder Litig., 832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016)</i>	14, 57
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig., 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)</i>	14, 67
<i>In re ZAGG Inc. S’holder Derivative Action, 826 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2016)</i>	14, 68
<i>Int’l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers Local No. 129 Benefit Fund v. Tucci, 70 N.E.3d 918 (Mass. 2017)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarackas v. Applied Signal Technology, Inc., No. 111-cv-19643, 2012 WL 9764184 (Cal. Super. Mar. 15, 2012)</i>	11, 41
<i>Kadel v. Dayton Superior Corp., 731 N.E.2d 1244 (Ohio C. Pl. Montgomery Cty. 2000)</i>	11, 43
<i>Kahn v. M&F Worldwide Corp., 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014)</i>	18-19, 22
<i>Kelly v. Englehart Corp., Nos. 1-241 WL 855600 (Iowa App. July 31, 2001)</i>	11, 41, 52
<i>Kentucky State Dist. Council of Carpenters Pension Tr. Fund v. Myers, No. 4:10-CV-00332, 2010 WL 11483954 (S.D. Iowa Sept. 9, 2010)</i>	11, 39-40
<i>Kurth v. Van Horn, 380 N.W.2d 693 (Iowa 1986)</i>	11, 32
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan, 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009)</i>	14, 66-67
<i>May v. Coffey, 967 A.2d 495 (Conn. 2009)</i>	11, 51
<i>Meier v. Senecaut, 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)</i>	11, 30-31, 55
<i>Odinotski v. Vazales, et al., Case No. 37-2015-00009254-CU-SL-CTL (Cal. Super. Ct., San Diego Cty., filed Mar. 18, 2015)</i>	14, 58-59

<i>Parnes v. Bally Ent. Corp.</i> , 722 A.2d 1243 (Del. 1999)	11, 41
<i>RBC Capital Markets v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015).....	11, 39
<i>Redeker v. Litt</i> , No. 04-0637, 2005 WL 1224697 (Iowa Ct. App. May 25, 2005).....	11, 33, 34, 52
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986).....	11, 38
<i>Rieff v. Evans</i> , 630 N.W.2d 278 (Iowa 2001).....	11, 35
<i>RPC Liquidation v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 717 N.W.2d 317 (Iowa 2006).....	11, 49
<i>Shepard v. Employers Mutual Casualty Company</i> , 998 F.3d 330 (8th Cir. 2021).....	11, 36, 37, 72
<i>Shumate v. Drake Univ.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 2014).....	11, 31, 55
<i>Simmons v. Miller</i> , 544 S.E.2d 666 (Va. 2001).....	11, 44
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985)	14, 61
<i>Somers ex rel. EGL, Inc. v. Crane</i> , 295 S.W.3d 5 (Tex. App. Ct. 2009)	11, 43
<i>Sound Infiniti, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 237 P.3d 241 (Wash. 2010)	12, 40
<i>Spears v. Com Link, Inc.</i> , No. 12–1223, 2013 WL 3457171 (Iowa Ct. App. July 10, 2013)	12, 35, 52
<i>Sullivan v. Actel Corp.</i> , No. 110-CV-184257, 2012 WL 9944634 (Cal. Super. Mar. 08, 2012).....	12, 44
<i>Taylor v. Hogan</i> , No. 12–0898, 2013 WL 1749777 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 24, 2013).....	12, 35, 36, 48
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004).....	12, 34, 52, 53
<i>Walters v. Kautzky</i> , 680 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004).....	12, 49
<i>Weltzin v. Cobank, ACB</i> , 633 N.W.2d 290 (Iowa 2001).....	12, 32

Young v. HealthPort Techs., Inc., 877 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2016) 14, 55-56

STATUTES

1987 Iowa Acts ch. 212, § 5 14, 62

2016 Md. Laws Ch. 170, § 1 12, 32

Iowa Code § 490.1108A *passim*

Iowa Code § 490.1301 12, 40

Iowa Code § 490.1340.1 12, 40

Iowa Code § 490.202(2)(d)(1) *passim*

Iowa Code § 490.742 12, 18, 31

Iowa Code § 490.801(2) 12, 45

Iowa Code § 490.830(1)(b) 27, 32

Iowa Code § 490.831 13, 14, 65

Iowa Code § 490.861(1) 14, 18, 72

N.R.S. § 78.138(7)(b)(2) 14, 68

S.C. Code § 33-8-300(a)(3) 12, 32

RULES

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.279 12, 18, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bryn R. Vaaler, *2.02(b)(4) or Not 2.02(b)(4): That Is the Question*, 74
Law & Contemp. Probs. 79 (2011) 15, 63

Chubb, *From Nuisance to Menace: The Rising Tide of Securities
Class Action Litigation* (June 2019) (available at
[https://www.chubb.com/content/dam/chubb-sites/chubb-
com/us-en/about-chubb/sca-litigation/documents/pdf/from-
nuisance-to-menace--the-rising-tide-of-scas-ws.pdf](https://www.chubb.com/content/dam/chubb-sites/chubb-com/us-en/about-chubb/sca-litigation/documents/pdf/from-
nuisance-to-menace--the-rising-tide-of-scas-ws.pdf)) 14, 58

Committee on Corporate Laws, <i>Changes in the Revised Model Business Corporation Act-Amendment Pertaining to the Liability of Directors</i> , 45 Bus. Law. 695 (1990).....	15, 57
Daniel S. Kleinberger, <i>Direct Versus Derivative and the Law of Limited Liability Companies</i> , 58 Baylor L. Rev. 63 (2006).....	12, 53
David S. Walker, <i>Updating the Iowa Business Corporation Act</i> , Iowa State Bar Association Annual Meeting, p. 16 (2002) (<i>available at</i> http://205.209.45.153/iabar/CLEINDEX.nsf/2de34647064844cb862565330055898e/f9eb11b4d490345a86256cda005055d7?OpenDocument)	15, 71-72
J.B. Heaton, <i>What Injures A Corporation?</i> , 73 Bus. Law. 1031 (2018)	13, 45, 46, 48
James J. Hanks, Jr. and Larry P. Scriggins, <i>Protecting Directors and Officers from Liability--the Influence of the Model Business Corporation Act</i> , 56 Bus. Law. 3 (2000).....	15, 57-58
Jonathan D. Springer, “ <i>Corporate Constituency Statutes: Hollow Hopes and False Fears</i> ” 1999 Ann. Surv. Am. L. 85 (1999).....	13
Matthew G. Doré, “Duties and Liabilities of an Iowa Corporate Director,” 50 Drake L. Rev. 207 (2002).....	13, 45
Matthew G. Doré, Iowa Practice Series, Vol. 6: Business Organizations (Thomson West, Nov. 2020 update) § 39:4.....	13, 31
Model Business Corporations Act § 2.02(b)	15, 63
Model Business Corporations Act § 2.02, off. cmt. 3.E (2017).....	15, 67
Model Business Corporations Act § 8.31, off. cmt. 1.A. (2017).....	15, 59
Richard P. Wolfe, <i>Minority Shares Under The Louisiana Business Corporation Act: Expulsion, Oppression, And Fiduciary Duty</i> , 64 Loy. L. Rev. 25 (2018)	13, 46
Ronald J. Colombo, “Duty of Care,” in Law of Corp. Offs. & Dirs., § 2:8 (Wolters Kluwer, 2020-2021 update)	13, 40

Stephen A. Radin, *Director Protection Statutes After Malpiede and Emerald Partners*, Insights, Vol. 16, No. 2, 10
(February 2002) 15, 59-60

Uniform Commercial Code § 8-102(17), Off. Cmt. 17..... 13, 47
